(R-2010-480)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 305566

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE FEB 04 2010

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A GRANT AND RELATED ACTIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOLAR AMERICA CITIES PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the City is eligible for a grant from the U.S. Department of Energy under its Solar America Cities Program; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. R-302906 on August 3, 2007, the City has previously applied for and received Solar America Cities grant funding for a first phase of the program during 2007-1010; and

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Energy has invited the City to apply for funding in a second phase of the program beginning in 2010; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor or his designee is authorized to accept, for and on behalf of the City, a Solar America Cities Special Project Award in the amount of \$500,000 from the U.S. Department of Energy, and is further authorized to negotiate, execute, and comply with all documents in connection with this grant award.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Comptroller is authorized to accumulate and expend funds received from the U.S. Department of Energy in conjunction with this grant activity.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

Frederick M. Ortlieb

By

Deputy City Attorney

FMO:mb 01/12/10 Or.Dept:ESD R-2010-480

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was	s passed by the Council of the City of San Diego
at its meeting of	ELIZABETH S. MALAND, City Clerk By Ala Rahadon Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 2.4.10	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
(date) Vetoed:	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor